

No. 19-1124

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UMG RECORDINGS, INC., *ET AL.*

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

TOFIG KURBANOV, *ET AL.*

Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia at Alexandria,
Case No. 1:18-cv-00957

**OPENING BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS UMG RECORDINGS, INC., ET AL.**

Ian Heath Gershengorn
Ishan K. Bhabha
Alison I. Stein
Jonathan A. Langlinais
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
igershengorn@jenner.com
ibhabha@jenner.com

*Counsel for
Plaintiff-Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Factual Background.....	6
A. Stream-Ripping	6
B. Appellee’s websites.....	7
C. Appellee’s contacts with Virginia and the United States.....	8
1. The number of users and extent of data exchanged.....	8
2. Geo-targeted advertisements.....	10
3. Business contacts	11
4. Terms of Use.....	12
II. Procedural History	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. Standard of Review.....	19
II. The District Court in Virginia, and Courts in the United States, Can Constitutionally Exercise Jurisdiction over Appellee.	20
A. Appellee has purposefully availed himself of the privilege of doing business in the United States and Virginia.	25

1.	Appellee has multiple and sustained contacts with the United States and Virginia.	25
2.	The District Court erred in concluding that the Constitution foreclosed suit against appellee in Virginia or, indeed, anywhere in the United States.	39
B.	Appellants' claim arises directly out of appellee's contacts with the United States and Virginia.	46
C.	The exercise of personal jurisdiction over appellee is constitutionally reasonable.	46
III.	The District Court Erred by Denying Appellants Any Opportunity to Conduct Jurisdictional Discovery.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Unione Mediterranea Di Sicurta</i> , 364 F.3d 646 (5th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Alitalia-Linee Aeree Italiane S.p.A. v. Casinoalitalia.Com</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 340 (E.D. Va. 2001).....	30
<i>ALS Scan, Inc. v. Digital Service Consultants, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2002)	21, 24, 26, 30, 31, 34, 41, 46
<i>Base Metals Trading, Ltd. v. OJSC “Novokuznetsky Aluminum Factory”</i> , 283 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2002)	22, 23
<i>be2 LLC v. Ivanov</i> , 642 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Benham v. City of Charlotte</i> , 635 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011)	51
<i>Bird v. Parsons</i> , 289 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2002)	30, 40
<i>Bright Imperial Ltd. v. RT MediaSolutions, S.R.O.</i> , No. 1:11-CV-935, 2012 WL 1831536 (E.D. Va. May 18, 2012)	27, 31
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	25, 46
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	2, 15, 25
<i>Carefirst of Maryland, Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Centers, Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003)	19, 20, 26, 29, 30, 50, 51
<i>CFA Institute v. Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India</i> , 551 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2009)	20, 25, 47, 48
<i>Christian Science Board of Directors v. Nolan</i> , 259 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2001)	24, 49
<i>Combs v. Bakker</i> , 886 F.2d 673 (4th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Consulting Engineers Corp. v. Geometric Ltd.</i> , 561 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2009)	21, 26

<i>Graduate Management Admission Council v. Raju</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 589 (E.D. Va. 2003).....	23, 27
<i>GTE New Media Services Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	20, 52, 53
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	26
<i>Holland America Line Inc. v. Wartsila North America, Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	2, 24
<i>Intercarrier Communications LLC v. WhatsApp Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-776, 2013 WL 5230631 (E.D. Va. Sept. 13, 2013)	45
<i>ISI International, Inc. v. Borden Ladner Gervais LLP</i> , 256 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> 465 U.S. 770, 773 (1984)	16, 28, 29
<i>Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Technologies, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011)	30, 34, 38
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	32, 33, 35
<i>Mwani v. bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1, 11 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Mylan Laboratories, Inc. v. Akzo, N.V.</i> , 2 F.3d 56 (4th Cir. 1993)	51
<i>Neogen Corp. v. Neo Gen Screening, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 883 (6th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Nintendo of America, Inc. v. Aeropower Co., Ltd.</i> , 34 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1994)	49
<i>Oldfield v. Pueblo De Bahia Lora, S.A.</i> , 558 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Plixer International, Inc. v. Scrutinizer GmbH</i> , 905 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)	3, 28, 35
<i>Saudi v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 427 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2005).....	22

<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	49
<i>Spanski Enterprises, Inc. v. Telewizja Polska, S.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	35, 49
<i>Tire Engineering & Distribution, LLC v. Shandong Linglong Rubber Co., Ltd.</i> , 682 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2012)	20, 47, 48, 49
<i>Touchcom, Inc. v. Bereskin & Parr</i> , 574 F.3d 1403 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003)	20, 36, 53, 54
<i>Triple Up Ltd. v. YouKu Tudou Inc.</i> , No. 17-7033, 2018 WL 4440459 (D.C. Cir. July 17, 2018)	35
<i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Group, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010)	36, 40, 44
<i>United States v. Swiss American Bank, Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Universal Leather, LLC v. Koro AR, S.A.</i> , 773 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 2014)	19, 20
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	3
<i>Zaletel v. Prisma Labs, Inc.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Va. 2016)	45
<i>Zippo Manufacturing Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997)	14, 26, 38, 44
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 512(c)	12, 36
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)	21, 22

ConcurrencyLabs, *Save Yourself a Lot of Pain (and Money) by Choosing Your AWS Region Wisely*, <https://www.concurrencylabs.com/blog/choose-your-aws-region-wisely/> (last visited Mar. 7, 2019)37

Copyright.gov, *DMCA Designated Agent Directory*, <https://www.copyright.gov/dmca-directory/> (last visited Mar. 7, 2019) 36-37
